

No. 16-17197

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Nevada
(No. 2:12-cv-00536)

**WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION'S *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Corbin K. Barthold
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
cbarthold@wlf.org

March 8, 2019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
THE CIRCUIT’S READING OF FTC ACT §13(B) RELIES ON AN OUTMODED—AND ILLEGITIMATE—FORM OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION.....	4
A. <i>Commerce Planet</i> Is, In Effect, An Exercise Of The Equity Of The Statute.....	5
B. The Equity Of The Statute Is A Relic From Before The Separation Of Powers	7
C. The Supreme Court Briefly Adopted, But Then Soundly Rejected, The Equity Of The Statute.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	12, 13
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	11, 12
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 6, 9, 13
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 908577 (3d Cir. Feb. 25, 2019).....	1, 6
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	10, 11, 13
<i>Lemy v. Direct Gen. Fin. Co.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	7, 8
<i>Owner-Operator Ind. Drivers Ass'n v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Platt v. Lock</i> , 75 Eng. Rep. 57 (K.B. 1550)	11
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Apex Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2009)	12

Page(s)

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017) 12

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

W.H. Loyd, *The Equity of a Statute*,
58 U. Pa. L. Rev. 76 (1909)..... 2

John F. Manning, *Textualism and the Equity
of the Statute*, 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (Jan. 2001) 7, 8, 9

Theodore F.T. Plucknett, *A Concise History of the
Common Law* (5th ed. 1956) 8
